

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
NORTHERN DIVISION

GARY GLENN, PASTOR LEVON YUILLE,
PASTOR RENE B. OUELLETTER, PASTOR
JAMES COMBS,

Plaintiffs

v.

ERIC HOLDER, Jr., in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant

Case No. 2:10-cv-10429-TLL-CEB

THOMAS L. LUDINGTON
United States District Judge

CHARLES E. BINDER
Magistrate Judge

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
NORTHERN DIVISION

GARY GLENN, PASTOR LEVON YUILLE,
PASTOR RENE B. OUELLETTER, PASTOR
JAMES COMBS,

Plaintiffs

v.

ERIC HOLDER, Jr., in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant

Case No. 2:10-cv-10429-TLL-CEB

THOMAS L. LUDINGTON
United States District Judge

CHARLES E. BINDER
Magistrate Judge

DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	1
CONTROLLING AUTHORITY.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
ARGUMENT	
I THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	9
A. <i>Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Maintain This Action.....</i>	9
B. <i>Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Ripe For Review.</i>	16
II THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.	18
A. <i>The Shepard-Byrd Hate Crimes Act Does Not Violate The Free Speech Or Expressive Association Protections Of The First Amendment.</i>	19
B. <i>The Shepard-Byrd Hate Crimes Act Does Not Violate The Free Exercise Clause Of The First Amendment.</i>	24
C. <i>The Shepard-Byrd Hate Crimes Act Does Not Violate Equal Protection.</i>	25
D. <i>Enactment Of Section 249(a)(2) Of The Hate Crimes Act Was Authorized By The Commerce Clause.</i>	26
E. <i>Enactment Of The Hate Crimes Act Did Not Violate The Tenth Amendment.</i>	30
CONCLUSION.	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1334 (2008).	13
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. United States</i> , 71 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 1995).	16
<i>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 855 F. Supp. 137 (E.D. Va. 1994), aff’d, <i>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 809 (1995).	17, 19, 24-25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).	18
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).	2, 10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).	18
<i>Bigelow v. Michigan Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 970 F.2d 154 (6th Cir. 1992).	2, 16
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).	2, 12
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).	2, 20
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).	28
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).	28
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995).	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).	25
<i>Daimler-Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).	9
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).	10
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	2, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).	29
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Greater Cincinnati Coalition for the Homeless v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 56 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 1995).	2, 10
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).	23
<i>Hishon v. King Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).	21
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).	12-13
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).	2, 9, 14
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).	26
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).	19
<i>National Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997).	18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).	2, 20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).	31
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1172 (2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norton v. Reno</i> , 2000 WL 1769580 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 24, 2000).	17
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).	18
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).	20
<i>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood</i> , 485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007).	15-16
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).	21
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).	21, 24
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).	21
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).	29
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).	9

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Tatum v. Laird</i> , 444 F.2d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1971), rev'd, 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	29
<i>United States v. Baylor</i> , 517 F.3d 899 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2982 (2008).	3, 30
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Bowker</i> , 372 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, 543 U.S. 1182 (2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Carney</i> , 387 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004).	11-12, 23
<i>United States v. Corp</i> , 236 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Dolt</i> , 27 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1956).	30
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	2, 27, 29
<i>United States v. McHenry</i> , 97 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1131 (1997).	29
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).	2, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Napier</i> , 233 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2000).....	3, 29
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 167 F.3d 325 (6th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1003 (1999).	2, 27-28
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1094 (2000).	19, 25
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).	19
<i>United States v. Rayborn</i> , 312 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 2002).	30
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Skillman</i> , 922 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Weathers</i> , 169 F.3d 336 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 838 (1999).....	3, 29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	2, 23
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	23
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	10, 15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	2, 9, 15
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 1404377 (6th Cir. April 9, 2010).....	12, 14
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	10
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8.	27
 STATUTES:	
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act (FACE), 18 U.S.C. 248.....	17, 20
18 U.S.C. 248(a)(1).....	17
Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr., Hate Crimes Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 111-84, Div. E, 123 Stat. 2190 (Oct. 28, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 249	25
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(B).....	4, 27
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(B)(i).....	29
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	29
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(B)(iii).....	29
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(B)(iv).....	30
18 U.S.C. 249(b).....	5, 31
18 U.S.C. 2	11-12

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 844(i).....	30
18 U.S.C. 1951(a).	30
18 U.S.C. 1958(a).	29
42 U.S.C. 1981.....	26
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 86, Pt. 1, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009).....	6
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
William Blackstone, Commentaries.	21
